A retrospective cohort study utilizing TB drug resistance case  
notification data from the District Health Information System 2 for Tanzania  
Mainland between 2018 and 2020. 
METHODS: The study was conducted in Tanzania Mainland and utilized TB drug  
resistance case data from 184 councils. Six hundred fifty-two (652) TB drug  
resistance cases were analyzed using the Bayesian ZIP spatiotemporal model to  
identify high-risk areas and risk factors for TB drug resistance. The deviance  
information criterion guided model selection. 
RESULTS: The findings revealed a higher prevalence of drug resistance among